

No. 16-1435

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MINNESOTA VOTERS ALLIANCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOE MANSKY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF FOR
CATO INSTITUTE, RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,
REASON FOUNDATION, AND
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD	ILYA SHAPIRO
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
The Rutherford Institute	THOMAS A. BERRY
923 Gardens Boulevard	Cato Institute
Charlottesville, VA 22901	1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
(434) 978-3888	Washington, D.C. 20001
johnw@rutherford.org	(202) 842-0200
douglasm@rutherford.org	ishapiro@cato.org
	tberry@cato.org

July 3, 2017

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
Law Offices of Manuel S.
Klausner
One Bunker Hill Building
601 W. Fifth St., Ste. 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@mac.com

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI
 CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER 1

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
 ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. A COMPLETE BAN ON POLITICAL
 EXPRESSION WARRANTS STRICT
 SCRUTINY, REGARDLESS OF THE
 NATURE OF THE FORUM 3

II. MINNESOTA’S BAN ON POLITICAL
 EXPRESSION CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT
 SCRUTINY REVIEW 8

A. Minnesota Has Not Stated a Compelling
 Government Interest for Prohibiting All
 Political Expression 9

B. Minnesota’s Ban on Political Expression Is
 Not Narrowly Tailored to Achieve Any
 Government Purpose 11

1. The ban is overinclusive because it
 disallows even innocuous political
 speech. 11

2. The ban is also fatally underinclusive. .. 13

III. MINNESOTA’S SPEECH BAN IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	11
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	11
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011)	13
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7-8, 13
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	14
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	5, 6
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	4
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	7
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	11
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	4

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	6
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	9
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	7
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	15-16
<i>U.S. Postal Service v. Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns.</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	4
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	11
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 211B.11	3
Other Authorities	
Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Content-Neutral Distinctions</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 46 (1987)	6
